Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 [ ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Alan Dick & Company Limited 01007434
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 531 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Dawvid Dunckley Nicholas Wood
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admnistrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square

London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
Delete as attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the admimistration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 20 March 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator(s) ~

Dated 2o /3/13 /

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact David Dunckley
information in the box opposite butif Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the London

form EC2P 2YU

The contact information that you give
wili be visible to researchers of the
public record DX Number 0161 953 6900 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

T R

21103/2013 #330
COMPANIES HOUSE




Grant Thornton

Our Ref DJD/PAM/ALO/EZF/AQ00809/A00810/7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UX LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spivungfekds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 5405
www grant-thomion co uk

20 March 2013

Dear Sirs

Alan Dick & Company Limited (ADC)

Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Limited (ADH) - Both in
Administration (the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Nos 531 of 2013 and 532 of 2013

Introduction

11  Followng our appointment as joint admustrators of the Companses by the directors
on 24 January 2013, Nicholas Woad and I are submitttng our proposals pursuant to

paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the
objectives of the administranon

12 This report contans the mn formation required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

13 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funconons of the joint administrators are to be excrased by any orall of them

Statutory information

21 lThe Companws’ statutory detatls are as follows

Alan Dick & Company Limited

Registered number 01007434
Date of incorporanon 8 Apnl 197]
Regstered office C/ao Grnt Thomton UK LLP, 4 IHardman

Squire, Spinmungfields, blanchester, M3 3EB

Authonsed share capteal £100,000

Chanered Accountants
Murrpor ke atwn Crant Thixnion Intenasond Lid

Geant Thornion LY LLP 15 2N ed habity v shig regisiars n England ara Mdeg No CCXI7747 Repsoied eibce Granl Thomion roy e Wellon Saeel Eus a0 Squad Lendon W1 0P
A bt of MeaTEGHE I v iabie Eom ol 1eg siofid o

Gran, Thornion UK LLP & sthoraed wnd 1ol by the Frunad Sorvcss Auinoity ke i nstrand butiess




Issued share capital £100,000

Directors Shareholding
Mr Christian P L Winnung Nil
Dr Robert Fisher Nl
Mr Robert K Ellis Nil
Secretary Shareholding
TLT Secretanes Liamited N

Alan Dick & Company (Heoldings) Limited

Registered number 04421228

Date of mncorporation 19 Apnl 2002

Registered office C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman

Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Authonsed share capital £27,541,500 |
|

Issued share capirtal £50,336 |

Directors Shareholding |

Mr Christan P L Winning Nil |

D« Robert Fisher Nil

Mr Robert K Ellis Ni

Secretary Shareholding

TLT Secretanes Limited Nul

22 Both of the Admimistrauons constitute 'mamn proceedings' under the EC Regulation on
Insolency Proceedings

Background to administrators' appointment

3 ] lhﬂ COHIPEIHES specmllhe n pfOVldll]g tClCCOl‘ﬂ.I!‘ILUllCﬁUDﬂ mfr:lbtmcmrc :md are P"ll'f
of the Alan Dick Group (the Group), which mcludes companies from Europe, Asia
and Africa

32  In December 2007, the Group securcd addinonal financing for 1ts lenders This
refinanang comaded with a new semor management team bemg appotnted and a
turnaround plan being implemented

33 Theyear to 31 March 2000 was a very difficulr rrading year for the Group The global

financial situatton severely affected 1s customer’s capital expenditure programmes,
which led to a deteroranon i the trading pecformance of the Group




34  On 1 December 2010 the Group secured a further extenston to 1ts banking facthues,
which would be due for repayment on 31 December 2012

35 Dunng early 2011, the directors carrted out a strategic review of the Group The !
review concluded that there would be no matenal increase i value of the Group by
continuing to trade untl the expiry of the banking facdity in December 2012

36  Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Fiem) was fitst consulted by Lloyds Bank Ple (the
Bank), which holds a qualifying floating charge over the assets of the Compantes, n
January 2011 with a view to the Firm giving advice on the Companses' financial
position

37  Pror to that consultatton, nesther we nor the Firm had any dealings or involvement
with the Compantes, thewr directors or secretary

38  The Fum undertook an assessment of the directors’ proposed exat straregy, including a
high level desk top valuation and strategic review and produced a letter of advice to the
Bank dated 7 Aprl 2011 QOur conclusions were that 15 was unbkely that a single buyer
would matenalise and we therefore recommended that the subsidiaries be sold on a !
ptecemesl basis

39  Subscquenty, over the course of the next 12-18 months, the sale of 2 number of UK
and foreign subsidiries was undertaken

310  Despite the disposal of the subsidianes, the Group 1s exposed 1o hugauon n relauon
to closed overseas substdtarics, which would require sipruficant costs to defend
Additionally, there 15 an outstanding VAT claim from HMRC of £375,000

311 In December 2012, the Group's banking facthues were extended to 28 February 2013,
to enable 1t to complete the disposal of a South Afnican subsidiary

312 On 22 January 2013, the Group received correspondence from us lenders stanng that
the banking facilives would be withdrawn on 28 February 2013 and thar the lenders
were not willtng w extend the repayment of the facihines further

313  Having considered all the options, the directors of the Companies concluded that the
best route for the Companies was for them to be placed into adnunsstranon and
subsequently, on 24 January 2013, appointed jont admunistrators m accordance with
paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 '

Assets and liabilities
41  The directors have prepared statements of affarrs for the Compantes which are
attached at Appendix A and [ comment further below

42 Our recerps and pmyments account for ADC covenng the ponod 24 January 2013 to
15 March 2013 15 aveached ar Appendix B A receipts and pasments account for ADH




43

44

45

46

47

48

49

1s not enclosed as there have been no receipts or payments for the penod
24 January 2013 to 15 March 2013

Assets
ADH

ADH 15 non-trading entity and does not have any known assets

ADC
Alan Dick (Beipng) Tel'com Equipment Co Limited (ADB)

ADC owns ADB which 1s a Chunese registered company  Prior to our appointment
the directors of ADC had been in negotations to sell ADC's shareholding for £90,000.

The joint admurustrators are currently i discussions with the directors regarding the
progression of the sale

Alan Dick & Nerth Africa (ADN) and ALAn for Antenna Support 5.A.E. (AAS)

ADC owns ADN and 70% of AAS which are both Egyptian registered companies
Both ADN and AAS conunue to trade in Egypt and the joint adminustrators are
currently in correspondence with the directors of ADC with a view to agreeing a
strategy 1n order to release any potential value 10 both companies

Cash at Bank

The cash at bank total of £908,950 compuses balances held by ADC in both GBP
sterling and US Dollar accounts  However, these funds will be offset by the Bank
agamnst the overdraft held by ADC  Accordingly, no realisattons are anucipated 1n this

regard
Inter Company Loans

ADC 1s owed £742,232 from assoctated comparues  However, the majonty of this
sum 15 due from compantes that no longer trade and therefore realisations in dhs
regaed are unbikely

Other Debtors

ADC have outstanding other debtors of £1031,680 T the main this inchudes the sum
of £943,611 duc from .\l Bawardi Alan Dick LLC (ABA), whuch 1s part owned by
ADC This sum 15 to be writen off as part of the sale agreoment of ABA - please see
paragraph 4 11 buow

Addiuonally, the sum of £58,645 relates to performance bond due to ADC  However,
as ADC 1s no longer in a pastuon o porform is warranty obhigavons under the terms
of the bond, no reahisanons arc expected in this regard




410

411

413

414

415

416

417

418

The remamnmg outstanding sum of £29,423 relates to recoverable VAT and

prepayments due from suppliers  In this regard the sum of £3,799 has been recervec
to date

Alan Dack Middle East (ADM) and Al Bawardi Alan Dick LLC (ABA)

ADC own ADM and 49% of ABA which are both registered in the UAE  Both
comparnies continue to trade and are funded by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) On behalf
of the ADM and ABA the Bank has guaranteed the outstanding debt due to HSBC
totalling US$3 14 oulion  In November 2012 the guarantee was extended for a further
3 months and expired on 28 February 2013

Whatst both ADM and ABA conunue to trade, ADC and the directors are exposed to
potenual liabilines incurred by both ADM and ABA  These habilities would be
exacerbated 1n a close down  Accordingly, in order to minimise the potental exposute
to ADC and the directors and to mmntmise the costs to the Bank, a sale of both ADM
and ABA has been agreed to a consortiem which mcludes some of the current
directors  Since appomntment the jomnt administrators have been working closely with
all partes 1n respect the sale and 1t 1s anticipated the matter wall be completed shortly
There will be no realisauons due to the Companies in this regard

Other Subsidiaries

There are also trading subsidianies of ADC registered 1n Pakistan, Bangladesh and
Thaland The jotnt admunistratars are currendy in discussions with the directors of
ADC regarding the potennal value of these subsidiaries and whether it would be cost
effective to realise this value

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

The Bank holds fixed and floanng charges over the Companies' assets and 1s owed
approximately £100 mithon

Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays) also holds a fived and floaung charge over the Compantes'
assets and 1s owed in the order of £25 mibhon The Bank's charge 1s held m prionity o

Barclays'

Based on current mformanon it is bikely there will be a significant shorifall to the Bank
and Barclays

Preferenual Creditors
ADH did not have any cmplovees  Lherefore there will be no preferennal creditors

ADC had four employ ees who were made redundant with offect from

31 January 2013 o date the joint administeators have receved notice of circa £3,000




419

422

of preferentl claims in respect of employees’ claims for unpaid wages and accrued

holhiday pay

The joint adrrunistrators have retaned the services of the financial director of ADC 1n
order to assist with the sale of ADM and ABA and to assist with the realisation of the
other assers detaded above

Unsecured Creditors

A lst of the names and addresses of the creditors, and the esimated amount of their
debrs and detalls of any secunty held 1s attached at Appendrs € On present
information there 1s unlikely to be a dividend to the unsecured crediiors

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the first floating
charge which 1s held over the assets of the Compames post-dates 15 September 2003, a
ptescrbed part 15 to be carved out of the floating charge assets and made available to
the unsecured creditors of each company The caleulanion 1s applied to the net
property, this bang the floating charge assets less the preferenual creditors The
prescribed part 1s 50% of the first £10,000 of realisations and 20% of all further
realisatons up to £2,975,000

The prescaibed part carve out will only become payable if there are sufficient floating
charge realisations  Based on current information 1t 1s unclear whether there will be a
distnbution to the unsecured creditors via the prescribed part

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

531

wn
>

In accordance with paragraph 3(3) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint
admunstrators must perform their funcuons with the objective of

t Rescung the Companies as a going concern, or

2 Achieving a better resulr for the Companues creditors as a whole than would be
hikely 1f the Compantes were wound up (without first being tin Admimstravon), or

3 Realising property in order to make a distubution to one or more secured creditors
or preferential creditors

Grven the Companies' arrcumstances the jount administrators will pursue the objecine
of realisig property m order to make 2 distnbution to one or morc secured or
preferenual crecitors which wall be achieved by realising the Compantes’ assets

The rescue of the Companies cannot be achier ed because the Compantes no longer
teacde on a day to day basis  Accordinghy, 1t s unlikely that a better result for the
Compantes’ creditors a3 a whele could be achieved than if the Compantes were wound
up as the Companies eannot be sold as a going concemn




It1s proposed that the Adminustration will end by the Companies going into creditors
voluntary liquudanion, or1f there are no monies available for the unsecured creditors, by
the dissolution of the Companies  If the Companies are placed into creditors
voluntary iquidanon 1t 15 proposed that Nicholas Wood and I will be appotnted joint
lquidators However, creditors may nomunate a different bquidator providing 2
ntormination to that effect 1> recaived before the approval of these proposals

6 Joint Administrators®' remuneration and disbursements

61

62

63

64

65

606

67

The basis of the joint admimstrators’ remuneranon 1s to be fixed by the creditors {fa
creditors’ commuttee 15 appomted at a2 meeting convened to consider this statement of
proposals or subsequently, then this 15 a matter for the commuttee If no commuteee 15
appomted then, as we are of the opinion that the Companies have nsufficient property
to enable any dismbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by victue of
s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and
preferennal credizors

Pre-admunistratton costs unpatd at the date of appemtment of the joint administrators
may alsc be approved as above under Rule 2 67A to rank as an expense of the
Admnistration  Approval of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval
esther of the joint administrators' remuneranon or of unpaid pre-admintstration costs

Background mformaton regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www tnsolvency-practitoners org uk {navigate via "Regulanon and Gudance' to
'Creditors Guades to Fees") Alternatvely, we will supply this information by post on
request.

The joint admuniswators will request that thew remuneration be calculated according to
the ume propetly given by the joint administrators and their staff in awending to
matters artsing it the Admuusiragons  Tune 1s charged 10 6 munute unts

The jomt adnumstrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost  Mileage 1s charged
at the standard rates used from ume to ume by Grant Thomton UK LLP VAT 15
added to disbursemnent charges as necessary

Payments of the joint admunsstcators' remuneration and disbursements are to be met
from funds held 11 the Admenistrattons in priorty to the clums of creditors, and, after
approval of the bass, the jont adminsstrators may draw sums on account

Time costs to date dealing with matters ansing m the Admunistration of ADC amount
to 47,300 and ume costs to date dealing with matters ansing in the Admuntstration of
ADH amount to £7,713  Turther details including a breahdown of the costs by
category of staff and work done 15 included i our analysis attached as Appendix D




7 Meeting of creditors

71 The joint admimstrators are of the opinion that 1t 15 unlikely that there will be a
dividend to the unsecured creditors

72  Therefore, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, a creditors' meeung for the purpose of considenng the joint adminiserators'
proposals need not be convened

73  ‘Lhe proposals contaned m this staternent will be deemed to have been approved by
the creditors unless, within 12 days of this statement being sent our, a meeting 13

requsttioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total
debts of the Companies

Should you have quenes regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact my colleague
Jamnes Ruthven on 020 7728 2875

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Alan Dick & Company Lunited and
Dick &fCompany (Holdings) Limited

The affatrs, business and property of Alan Dick & Company Limited and Alan Dick &

Company (I Holdings) I.imured are being managed by David Dunchley and Nicholas Wood,
appotnted as jomt administrators on 24 January 2013




A Directors' Statement of Affairs of the

Companies

Appendix A




Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Limited

Company number

04421228

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court case number

53272013

Statement as to the affairs of

Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Lunited
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

on the 24 January 2013, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in thus statement of affaws are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 24 January 2013 the date that the company entered

administration

Full name MR CHRISTIAN P WINNING
/)
Stgned //7 d //_7/9{&]"

Dated 11 February 2013




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge.

) ove

Assets subject to floating charge

Nowe

Uncharged assets

Nive

Esumated total asscts available for preferential creditors

9/ )
Signature %V/ﬁ”f'/q Date ///2//5
T

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
O O
O O
) o
O o




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
ereditors (carred from page A)

Laabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avatlable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferental creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficicncy/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£l O
£ ————
410,43, 8¢
£floyag i3y
£
o
£ (qo/ui;;_?g
£
O
£ 4o 435 124
£
o)
Evoasimy
£
533,393
{41082 53
/
£
£50346
7
e (4102 47)

Signature // ﬁ/ A ﬁ’7 Date _/ i /3///.!"




Rule 2 28

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Form 2 148

Name of Company

Alan Dick & Company Limited

Company Number

01007434

in the

High Court of Justice

——

Court case number

53172013

Statement as to the affarrs of

Alan Dick & Company Limited
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

on the 24 January 2013, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and co
! mplete statement of the
the above named company as at 24 January 2013 the date that the company entered admlmstratloiﬁalrs o

Full Name /bf CHR ST p Wi

7
Signed // 0/’/7/)//’%
by -

Dated / 1/ ‘1/ At
/7




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
| vEsmEVY I SUBSI0IARY  UmoeRIAkING
ALAN DItk CMimA $2 351 Qo,000
Acan Otttk NORIH AFRVA 28 680 | unErIAN
AL.an C‘i‘)af’t] 134 438 | vnveerraw
casm A1 Dank 408 %S0 Qo8 aso
Assets subject to floating charge
Trave  DEBTORS 11361 o
PREPAIMENTS 13 395 o
WWIER GRMWP RECEIVALLES I42 232 U CERTAIL
O they Vehlors \03) 680 | 29423
Uncharged asscts
NoOvE ®) o
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
2.953,5% UNCER7AIV

Signature ///l///?@f Date /L; L/Z/_(




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claums (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiencyfsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holdezs (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
UNGERTA N
£
£
£3 b4b 34
£
£
)
£
£
O
£
£
O
£
£
Gy 62,281
£
£ 1o o0
£ | LwveerR?An

Signature é/ M‘/[ﬂ/ﬁﬁ
S/

Date /Z/l//f
77




Appendix B

B Alan Dick & Company Limited - In
Administration
Receipts and payments account
24 January 2013 to 15 March 2013

Statcment of From 24/01/13  From 24/01/13

Alffairs to 15/03/13 to 15/03/13
£ £ £

Receipts
Alan Dick (Beying) 90,000 00 - -
Alan Dick North Africa Uncertain -
Al An Atenna Support Uncertain - -
Inter Company Loans Uncertan - -
Other Debtors 29,423 3,799 3,799

119,423 3,799 3,799
Payments - . .

Balance i hand as at 15 March 2013 3,799 3,799

i0




IBAQ0SIEUM FUNOIIE
Aug uo a931eYd

a1y} 0y Auedistos oy
O} 3Np 3W0I2q

§33uII] 10 $33jUerend |8 jo
1yausq [y oy Auw J1 Ssauisng
a1 Jo [frpood o jusuruBisse
Jo £em Aq juswdinbs pue
aimimy spsuain syusurs(dun
Kuryoeur jueld a[qeasowwt

ire 1aa0 a8reys Juneop pue
SIGap I510 pUB Yooq amyny
pur juasaid Jje oo paxy e
Jo Kem £q Lisurgoew pue jueid
POXI] samixi} pue sgmpyng

e yim aatpado) weyuaoyD
PBOY UCpUOT] ‘spuBlIBg]

a1j) se umotry Ayradoud 1280

0} 10 onp sapiow |y 700T/P0/61 | @Breyo Sunwaio pasp 28eduol
A1aunposiy
pue jueld paxy saImixy
s3urpjmgq [eiides pajeoun
I9A9081BYM JUNOOOE 51Qap Yooq [[mpoo3 Buipnjout
Aure uo 9281e0 amjnj pue judsald $1asse pue 221SnI] A1tnass pue
2y} 0] Auedwoo 2ty Apadosd [fe pue Sunjerspun I3pusj JaduBLie pes|
Wwo1j anp JUI0IIG a1 1oa0 saBreyo Suneopy XV0 dv0H poepueul yuade se
01 10 Inp Satuou |1y 2002/0/61 pue pax1y SUNBald AUMUIGAT | 6¥E'9+9'C8 UOpUO] ‘aUR Y0NS | ‘9SNOH ssaoun | O71d Jueq gS1 SPAOIT
¥
udAId 10)1pa1d 1Q9p (apoojsod yum) jusuig)) 10
7 Anoas Jo anjep | Anoas B | Aq pjoy Aumoas Aue Jo s[ie1s(] | Jo unoury SSAPPY I011Paid JO SteN

uoissassod

s Auedutos oy wr Kuadoad 1040 o) JO UONHUIIGI SURLIRIO SIOHPAID puUb SAIIAISS JO SPOOT JO £1ddns a3 Jo adueape ut pred syunoure Sunutepd
SIOWIOISTIO pup SYIAWARITE o[BS [EUONIPUCO 10 FuISes] [aHeYd ‘asgyoInd-aIry Japum SI0HP2ID [[B AJUUSP! PUB SI0NPIID [[B 2PpN[OUT ISNIUTIOA =10 N

SYOLIdTID ANVINOO |
NOW¥YYS ,Zggq\ 2_ - 0z E:.N rl{gi@ QN 2 aaly

U t_azu“_?q




gvn ‘teqng

8007 231 [V [3qaf 474
¥L9°910°C 0C119 x0d Qd | 1sed S|PPLA YoIg Uely
qv ‘reqnq
JUCY 9L Y [2q9f o711
6IZ'BLTY 0Z119x0g Od | ¥o1Q UB[Y Ipremeq [y
AT "D 1990190 9 VS B0y
10SI ZareureloW [ ULION ¥ou(] ue[y
¥89°TE1 0§ Buipjing
d.L9 [SH [o1sug panwi
123115 JJ1OPaY U BOLIJY YOI Uefy
66£'€98'91 dTI.LTL O/0
g4¢ ¢N
Isayoue iy
spaySutumdg
arenbg uvwipIey ¢ panwir (s8uipjor)
£TLETS61 dT1 21N voywoy ] uely O/ | Auedwo) 9 Moi(] uepy
Arurgogur
pue ured paxy samyxy
sBuipfing jeiides pajresun
IDAQ0S)BYM JUNOD08 £192p Y0oq J[poeod Surpnjoug
Aue uo sefreys 2umny puw Juasaxd §)asse pue
ap 03 Ausdwos oty Auadoud [1e pue Sunjenapun HVO (1M payun]
WO anp 2wWo329 o1 Jea0 sadneyo Suneoyy uopuo] reude] wowdojaaag
0} 10 9P SHUOW [V Z002/50/8Z |  pue paxy Suneaid armuaqa(] 19811§ U BUQ gSl. sphof]
I2AS0SIRUM JUNOIDE
Aue uo 228reyo
ol 01 Kuedwos aip HVO 1m payug
WOl 9np 211093 uopuo] {ende)) yuswdo(aas(q
ojloonp SetuoW [V |  Z00Z/S0O/8T AJUWIIPUT pUB 2NTRIEND 19311 SUIA 2UQ <1 sphor
I2A30SIBYM JUNOOSE
Aue uo sadreyo
ayp o3 Auedtos oy
TWOIJ 3np 3t093q 1mawa013e
03 J0 onp SAUOW [1V | p00Z/¥0/0E | JJO 195 pUR S3juBIENE SnQIUWQ




T e

viy w\&\§ \\ anteudig

DJAZ vIDd

000°06 "uopuoT] ‘ponpeip wngjoy @SnOL| onuepy d17 s[joa0T uedoy

ddC IMN uopuo] ‘arenbg uoisng d11

01009 19911 UOI[3JA ‘OSNOH Uojuloy |, i) M) UONLIOY ] el

L1Z €1D "aIysiaisadmoin palwi]

00¥'Z | “91009p0nY ‘sue] dumg ‘a8eno) a8puqn swo1s£S 28puqA

L6 9LLY Asung PoHIT BUISSII0I]

rdy ‘Aasuay)) “peoy 1Jo10Ld “99e1d premig 21R(] SlIBWOINY

716 LTAM T1e1sarg “yred paiulg

00591 138380 ‘Aepy {[9MYBQ “OSNOL] XTUD01,| $321AI35 ] Mudoyy
sautddijiyg

B[IUBN 01N ‘An)) Sised 009] ‘peoy QURLISS 7 Z3{BZUOL)

[8¥°L If se8110) o ‘arenbg justiQ) sy 1oz amg viedId A ZIWUBN
D8 bAD AIU3A0D

997 ‘Aepy poomisop ‘osnop poomuadL) NO 43

964 | XAp 171§ 2uysyog Y3nojg ‘proy wieg 09z 11 3in) 7o

T0E TIMS LT SYIOMLAN

c00°'t UOpUOT ‘peoy peijieyd ‘1noY plaipieyD) FAILVNUALTY

DTd AONVNIA

8291 04T 0TND x3ssg ‘MoMBH ‘6959 Xod Od SAMOY AINLId

paiitui]

HA6 S 1N adioyiunog SUOTIESIUNILIUIO )

L9V e ssudiauyg AquewionN ‘sueT 1a|(ig §oi( ey

612.°1 | 1O1 1d1 ™fjolng ‘yowsd] 19208 saduirg €61 AT JjogIng
AdT 6318 21ysay)) ‘mofswiig

1£6 peoy £919p[V ‘9SNOH UopuoT [eAoy] 9J17 ysiioog

006°0L gV INEDH TopuoT ‘19ang yoinyoud, §¢ pajwig adoang Dy

865°6 DIN 2 AV DAWH

6v8PLE LVA OUNH




&/ \\ W\M ', d(q N\qw\.l\m\Q \% amjeudg

pa1wT Auedwior)
g€ CIA '191SYIUBIA] ¥ oI uepy
L6ELLS ‘splaysutuuldg ‘arenbg uewpIey 4
AISUIUOBWE
pue jueid paxij samuxy
s8urppmq rendeos pajjeoun
1DAQ08IRYM JUNODIR $}qap yooq [[mpoo3 Suipnjsuy
Aue uo 2381eyo amng pue jussaid sjasse puw panuwr] jende)
o) 01 Auedwod Apradoad fpe pus Sunyenispun HVO [IA\ wawdoaasg
oI} SNp 9UI03q Y1 1920 $a18YD Funeo[y uopuo’] gS1 SpAoj
03 10 aNp SOUOW {jy $00Z/90/€1 ple paxij Suneald aImMuaq(] 19318 WA U
amsnl]
A1Inoass pue
12A90S]BYM JUNOSIE Jopud] ‘133ueire
Aue uo as8reyd Pea[ payopurenr
oy 03 Auedwiod “quafe se O
i) WO} 3np WO Juawsade XV0dpOd | Aued dSL spAol]
0] 40 9NP SAIUOW || F00Z/40/0C | 10198 pue oayuerens snquuu(y | pe1‘sLH0p uopuo ‘auB] N[OHNG [ ‘ISnOH ssdull]
3
uaAId l03pand 1qop (spooisod yim) jueuie) 10
¥ A1moas Jo anfe | A1unods steq | AQq play A1indass Auw Jo S| | O junouny SS3IPPVY 1011paId JO SWEN
uorssassod

s Aueduwios oy ut Auadold 15a0 a[i} JO UORUIIAI BUIWIBID SIOHPAID pup SIOIALIS 10 spood Jo Ajddns ay jo soueApe ur ped siumotue Surunepd
SIDWOISTID pup SIUSWSd1Te S[Es [EUONIPuod 10 Furses] [apeyo ‘Oserdmd-a11y Jpun SIONPSID [[B AJHUIP! PUB SIONPIID [1B IPNIUTISNUINOL 9JON

SYOLIdTED ANVINOOD
U iozm&q\ 295\(325@4 z‘ - @wbs_ﬂ humz_adjqrzi 5_o.v Qny 7 Zﬂ(




D SIP 9 Time analysis

Introduction
['he following informatton 1s provided i connection with the admmistrators” remuncration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule  Details of the hourly charge-out mates are made avalable to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries,
cashters and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the nme they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Administrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with FIM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added o
disbursement charges 25 necessary

11

Appendix D




oL [184] 1114 143 5T L'z ¥ 't oy Hs (14} pajtad ay) 10) £1300 3w jejo)
ose 1799 g8 T4 0 (874 580 - £1955Y |0 SUOIRSTRIY
0 (117 48 58 ¥ 06¥'t 58y SI01031)
862 BiY'y 511} vl sznl ort ® PN, 0ov 0L6 i8] Bujuwey pue vogensIIUEY W
nyg aBusesy ¥ *H ; 5_ ! w i :z vond |
%ol 12301 Hoddngunepy ansIxg rfeury sy L5370 Wom PATIR ”
N 4 e ~ - . EI0Z V3R 61 E10z Lenver ,
MRAIAC . vz poisad au) 1y SISAewY 1500 B 6 JIS
uoneRISILIWPY U - poiwir] (sBuipjo) Auedwon v y21g uely
14 ooc'er 09 p¥l L' 5092 658} 59 89 [{84 14 §519 SaL'r 174 ] popad ay) 10} $1502 awi |E30}
(1Y} 11 T4 i [74% 19 06 61 - - SIO8SY JO SUCIRSIR0Y
%51 904 134 oy 552 174 590 20)P3NY
3% HoT'sy SLitL G577 5a61 34 A SL8y 750'92 0608 5:78 4 14} Buruue]4 puB uoHERSIURLEY
3 LT Y] k| s 3 SIH k] &H
ayry sBesoay uopduasaq yom pmed
meL mol poddnguppy I Jafguey 1uyty
- s “ £102 Y2en S - 2102 Aerwer
: oo 74 poped g1 204 sty 1500 GwiL 6 dIS

a XIANHd 4V

uopeNSILWpY U] - paywr] Auedwod g {1 uely



